have been combined to conform to Sirona's fiscal year end. For purposes of presenting the unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of
operations for the three months ended December 31, 2005, the operations of Sirona and Schick for the three-month interim period ended
December 31, 2005 have been combined. None of the unaudited consolidated statements of operations exclude any results of operations of either
Sirona or Schick for the respective period nor are any results of operations of a period included in more than one unaudited pro forma statement
of operations. Certain reclassifications have been made to conform Schick's historical reported balances to Sirona's financial statement basis of
presentation. Upon consummation of the Exchange, the continuing entity will have a fiscal year end of September 30, the same as Sirona's
current fiscal year end.

   The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the separate historical consolidated financial
statements and accompanying notes, selected historical and pro forma financial data of Sirona and Schick and Sirona's Management's Discussion
and Analysis that are included elsewhere in this proxy statement.

Exchange
As of December 31, 2005

(U.S. $ in thousands)

Sirona Schick
Pro Forma

Adjustments Footnote
Pro Forma

Consolidated

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 49,112 $ 13,902 $ (940

6,345
(11,833
(6,608

)

)
)

(1
(10
(12
(19

)
)
)
)

$ 49,978

Restricted cash 604 � � 604
Restricted short term investments 488 � � 488
Short term investments � 35,100 (35,100) (12) �
Accounts receivable, net of allowance for
doubtful accounts 57,940 15,221 � 73,161
Inventories, net 46,090 5,160 616 (4) 51,866
Deferred tax assets 3,725 4,329 (248) (16) 7,806
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 15,500 765 � 16,265

Total current assets $ 173,459 $ 74,477 $ (47,768) $ 200,168
Property, plant and equipment, net 47,796 1,279 � 49,075
Goodwill 460,749 266 (266

103,000
(6,345
47,808
(8,828
3,952

)

)

)

(6
(7

(10
(12
(15
(19

)
)
)
)
)
)

600,336

Intangible assets, net 470,028 � 159,300 (2) 629,328
Other non-current assets 20,118 813 (4,060) (1) 16,871
Deferred tax assets 9,310 365 9,675

Total assets $ 1,181,460 $ 77,200 $ 246,793 $ 1,505,453

117

Edgar Filing: SCHICK TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form DEFM14A

148

LIABILITIES, MINORITY INTEREST
AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Trade accounts payable $ 19,621 $ 1,857 � $ 21,478
Current portion of long-term debt 13,114 � � 13,114
Income taxes payable 5,928 1,726 875

(8,828
(2,656

)
)

(12
(15
(19

)
)
)

(2,955)

Deferred tax liabilities 3,032 � � 3,032
Accrued liabilities and deferred income 55,284 10,726 � 66,010

Total current liabilities $ 96,979 $ 14,309 $ (10,609) $ 100,679
Long term debt 534,029 � � 534,029
Deferred tax liabilities 190,329 � 64,039 (16) 254,368
Other non-current liabilities 2,202 � � 2,202
Indebtedness to related parties 185,013 � (185,013) (8) �
Pension related provisions 43,414 � � 43,414
Deferred income 100,000 � � 100,000

Total liabilities $ 1,151,966 $ 14,309 $ (131,583) $ 1,034,692

Commitments and contingencies �
Minority Interest 43 � � 43

Shareholders' equity:
Common share capital 30 162 356 (9) 548
Additional paid in capital 123,696 48,360 462,566

(48,360
38,969

)
(9

(11
(13

)
)
)

625,231

(Accumulated Deficit) Retained earnings (44,851) 14,369 (14,369
(6,000

)
)

(11
(18

)
)

(50,851)

Deferred compensation � � (38,969
(15,817

)
)

(13
(14

)
)

(54,786)

Excess of purchase price over predecessor
basis (49,103) � � (49,103)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (321) � � (321)
Total shareholders' equity $ 29,451 $ 62,891 $ 378,376 $ 470,718

Total liabilities, minority interest and
shareholders' equity $ 1,181,460 $ 77,200 $ 246,793 $ 1,505,453

118

Edgar Filing: SCHICK TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form DEFM14A

149

MDP Transaction
Year ended September 30, 2005

(U.S. $ in thousands)

Predecessor
October 1,

2004 to
June 30, 2005

Successor
July 1, 2005 to
September 30,

2005
Pro Forma

Adjustments Footnote

Pro Forma
MDP

Combined

Revenue $ 358,285 $ 105,071 � $ 463,356
Cost of sales 199,463 71,614 4,010

550
a
c

275,637

Gross profit (loss) $ 158,822 $ 33,457 $ (4,560) $ 187,719
Operating expenses (income):

Selling, general and administrative expense 93,236 34,544 617 a 128,397
Research and development 21,700 7,863 145 a 29,708
Provision for doubtful accounts and notes
receivable (127) (192) (319)
Write off in-process research and development � 33,796 (33,796) d �
Net other operating expenses (income) (384) (723) � (1,107)

Operating income (loss) $ 44,397 $ (41,831) $ 28,474 $ 31,040
Foreign currency transaction loss 749 601 � 1,350
Loss (gain) on derivative instruments 4,383 (1,682) � 2,701
Interest expense, net 22,774 11,087 20,466 b 54,327
Other (income) (129) � � (129)

Income (loss) before income taxes and minority
interest $ 16,620 $ (51,837) $ 8,008 $ (27,209)
Income tax provision (benefit) 5,444 (5,796) (5,740) e (6,092)
Minority interest 50 (6) � 44

Net income (loss) $ 11,126 $ (46,035) $ (13,748) $ (21,161)

119

Edgar Filing: SCHICK TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form DEFM14A

150

Exchange
Year ended September 30, 2005

(U.S. $ in thousands, except share and per share data)

Pro Forma
MDP

Combined Schick
Pro Forma

Adjustments Footnote
Pro Forma

Consolidated

Revenue $ 463,356 $ 60,461 $ 523,817
Cost of sales 275,637 17,836 11,517

616
(3
(5

)
)

305,606

Gross profit $ 187,719 $ 42,625 $ (12,133) $ 218,211
Operating expenses (income):

Selling, general and administrative expense 128,397 15,700 1,721
9,742
6,690

(3
(13
(14

)
)
)

162,250

Research and development 29,708 4,754 � 34,462
Provision for doubtful accounts and notes
receivable (319) � � (319)
Write off in-process research and development � � � �
Net other operating expenses (income) (1,107) 1,107 � �

Operating income (loss) $ 31,040 $ 21,064 $ (30,286) $ 21,818
Foreign currency transaction loss 1,350 � � 1,350
Loss (gain) on derivative instruments 2,701 � � 2,701
Interest expense, net 54,327 (866) (13,647) (8) 39,814
Other (income) expense (129) 1 � (128)

Income (loss) before income taxes and minority
interest $ (27,209) $ 21,929 $ (16,639) $ (21,919)
Income tax (benefit) provision (6,092) 8,107 (9,658) (17) (7,643)
Minority interest 44 � � 44

Net income (loss) $ (21,161) $ 13,822 $ (6,981) $ (14,320)

Income (loss) per share�basic and diluted $ (0.57) $ 0.87 $ (0.26)

Weighted average shares�basic and diluted 36,972,480 15,880,029 54,552,846
120

Edgar Filing: SCHICK TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form DEFM14A

151

Exchange
Three months ended December 31, 2005

(U.S. $ in thousands)

Historical
Sirona

Historical
Schick

Pro Forma
Adjustments Footnote

Pro Forma
Consolidated

Revenue $ 135,882 $ 22,105 � $ 157,987
Cost of sales 69,664 6,426 3,812 (3) 79,902

Gross profit $ 66,218 $ 15,679 $ (3,812) $ 78,085
Operating expenses (income):

Selling, general and administrative expense 32,303 4,222 570
2,436

927

(3
(13
(14

)
)
)

40,458

Research and development 6,947 1,204 8,151
Provision for doubtful accounts and notes
receivable (140) � � (140)
Net other operating expenses 308 935 1,243

Operating income (loss) $ 26,800 $ 9,318 $ (7,745) $ 28,373
Foreign currency transaction loss 5,257 � � 5,257
Loss (gain) on derivative instruments 275 � � 275
Interest expense, net 15,455 (313) (3,412) (8) 11,730
Other (income) � (30) � (30)

Income (loss) before income taxes and minority
interest $ 5,813 $ 9,661 $ (4,333) $ 11,141
Income tax provision (benefit) 2,504 3,651 (2,484) (17) 3,671
Minority interest (1) � (1)

Net income (loss) $ 3,310 $ 6,010 $ (1,849) $ 7,471

Income (loss) per share�basic $ 0.09 $ 0.37 $ 0.14
Income (loss) per share�diluted $ 0.09 $ 0.33 $ 0.13

Weighted average shares�basic 36,972,480 16,174,611 54,847,428
Weighted average shares�diluted 36,972,480 18,027,735 55,435,682
1.   Pro Forma Adjustments�MDP Transaction

   The purchase price paid in the MDP Transaction, consisting of cash paid and direct acquisition costs, was $559,877.

   The purchase price has been allocated to the assets acquired and liabilities assumed as of June 30, 2005 and the difference between the
purchase price allocation and the fair value of the net assets was recorded as goodwill. However, due to the continuing ownership by